
     February 17, 2010 
 
EA-07-162 
 
 
Randall K. Edington, Executive 
  Vice President, Nuclear 
  And Chief Nuclear Officer 
Mail Station 7602 
Arizona Public Service Company 
P.O. Box 52034 
Phoenix, AZ  85072-2034 
 
SUBJECT: RESPONSE TO CONFIRMATORY ORDER MODIFYING LICENSE 

(EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY) [OFFICE OF INVESTIGATIONS REPORT 
NO. 4-2007-009], CONDITION 2 

 
Dear Mr. Edington: 
 
On December 22, 2009, NRC Region IV completed an in-office review of the actions you have 
taken to address Condition 2 in Section V of Confirmatory Order EA-07-162, issued on 
October 19, 2007.  Conditions 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, and 7 were confirmed to be satisfied in prior NRC 
correspondence, dated February 28, 2008; May 29, 2008; and April 13, 2009. 
 
Condition 2:  APS will perform assessments of its independent verification process in the 
Operations and Maintenance Departments.  The assessments will be completed within 12 
months of the date of the Confirmatory Order, and applicable actions resulting from the 
assessment will be tracked to completion.  In addition, within this same time period, APS will 
incorporate in a QA audit plan, a follow-up assessment to ensure the actions to improve the 
independent verification processes were effective.  
 
In our letter dated April 13, 2009, we advised you that in order to ensure actions taken to 
improve the independent verification process were effective, we would keep Condition 2 open 
pending NRC review of future audits.  The Region IV staff reviewed the Verification Process 
Audit Report, 2009-011, Revision 1, that was approved on October 1, 2009.  The staff noted 
that the actions from the Operations and Maintenance self-assessments of the independent 
verification process were effective in improving the overall performance of Operations, 
Maintenance and Nuclear Projects verifications. 
 
The Region IV staff concludes that you completed Condition 2 in Section V of Confirmatory 
Order EA-07-162, issued on October 19, 2007. 
 
All seven Conditions of Confirmatory Order EA-07-162 have been verified complete by the 
Region IV staff.  Any action items generated that are associated with this Confirmatory Order 
may be subject to future inspections. 
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You are not required to respond to this letter.  However, should you choose to respond, your 
response should be sent to the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, ATTN:  Regional 
Administrator, Region IV, 612 East Lamar Boulevard, Suite 400, Arlington, TX, 76011 and 
marked "Open by Addressee Only," within 30 days of the date of this letter.  If you have any 
questions, you should contact Mark Haire, Senior Enforcement Specialist, at 817-860-8121. 
 
In accordance with 10 CFR 2.390 of the NRC's "Rules of Practice," a copy of this letter will be 
available electronically for public inspection in the NRC Public Document Room or from the 
Publicly Available Records (PARS) component of NRC's document system (ADAMS).  ADAMS 
is accessible from the NRC Web site at http://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/adams.html (the Public 
Electronic Reading Room). 
 
      Sincerely, 
 
 
 /RA/ 
 
      Roy J. Caniano, Director 
      Division of Reactor Safety 
 
Dockets:   50-528; 50-529; 50-530 
Licenses:  NPF-41; NPF-51; NPF-74 
 
cc. 
Mr. Steve Olea 
Arizona Corporation Commission 
1200 W. Washington Street 
Phoenix, AZ  85007 
 
Mr. Douglas Kent Porter 
Senior Counsel 
Southern California Edison Company 
Law Department, Generation Resources 
P.O. Box 800 
Rosemead, CA  91770 
 
Chairman 
Maricopa County Board of Supervisors 
301 W. Jefferson, 10th Floor 
Phoenix, AZ  85003 
 
Mr. Aubrey V. Godwin, Director 
Arizona Radiation Regulatory Agency 
4814 South 40 Street 
Phoenix, AZ  85040 
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Mr. Ronald Barnes, Director 
Regulatory Affairs 
Palo Verde Nuclear Generating Station 
Mail Station 7636 
P.O. Box 52034 
Phoenix, AZ  85072-2034 
 
Mr. Dwight C. Mims 
Vice President 
Regulatory Affairs and Plant Improvement 
Palo Verde Nuclear Generating Station 
Mail Station 7605 
P.O. Box 52034 
Phoenix, AZ  85072-2034 
 
Mr. Jeffrey T. Weikert 
Assistant General Counsel 
El Paso Electric Company 
Mail Location 167 
123 W. Mills 
El Paso, TX  79901 
 
Mr. Eric Tharp 
Los Angeles Department of Water & Power 
Southern California Public Power Authority 
P.O. Box 51111, Room 1255-C 
Los Angeles, CA 90051-0100 
 
Mr. James Ray 
Public Service Company of New Mexico 
2401 Aztec NE, MS Z110 
Albuquerque, NM  87107-4224 
 
Mr. Geoffrey M. Cook 
Southern California Edison Company 
5000 Pacific Coast Hwy. Bldg. D21 
San Clemente, CA  92672 
 
Mr. Robert Henry 
Salt River Project 
6504 East Thomas Road 
Scottsdale, AZ  85251 
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Mr. Brian Almon 
Public Utility Commission 
William B. Travis Building 
P.O. Box 13326 
Austin, TX  78701-3326 
 
Environmental Program Manager 
City of Phoenix 
Office of Environmental Programs 
200 West Washington Street 
Phoenix, AZ  85003  
 
Mr. John C. Taylor 
Director, Nuclear Generation 
El Paso Electric Company 
340 East Palm Lane, Suite 310 
Phoenix, AZ  85004 
 
Chief, Technological Hazards 
   Branch 
FEMA Region IX 
1111 Broadway, Suite 1200 
Oakland, CA  94607-4052 
 



Arizona Public Service Company 
 
 

- 5 -

 
Electronic distribution by RIV: 
Regional Administrator (Elmo.Collins@nrc.gov) 
Deputy Regional Administrator (Chuck.Casto@nrc.gov) 
DRP Director (Dwight.Chamberlain@nrc.gov) 
DRP Deputy Director (Anton.Vegel@nrc.gov) 
DRS Director (Roy.Caniano@nrc.gov) 
DRS Deputy Director (Troy.Pruett@nrc.gov) 
Senior Resident Inspector (Ryan.Treadway@nrc.gov) 
Resident Inspector (Michelle.Catts@nrc.gov) 
Resident Inspector (Joseph.Bashore@nrc.gov) 
Resident Inspector (Mica.Baquera@nrc.gov) 
Branch Chief, DRP/D (Ryan.Lantz@nrc.gov) 
PV Administrative Assistant (Regina.McFadden@nrc.gov) 
Senior Project Engineer, DRP/D (Don.Allen@nrc.gov) 
Public Affairs Officer (Victor.Dricks@nrc.gov) 
Public Affairs Officer (Laura.Uselding@nrc.gov) 
Branch Chief, DRS/TSB (Michael.Hay@nrc.gov) 
RITS Coordinator (Marisa.Herrera@nrc.gov) 
Regional Counsel (Karla.Fuller@nrc.gov) 
Congressional Affairs Officer (Jenny.Weil@nrc.gov) 
OEMail Resource 
ROPreports 
DRS/TSB STA (Dale.Powers@nrc.gov) 
OEDO RIV Coordinator (Leigh.Trocine@nrc.gov) 
OEMail Resource 
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